
 
 

Democracy Commission 
 

Friday 8 July 2011 
6.30 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 

Please note the Commission will exclude the public and press at the start of 
the meeting and the open section of the meeting will begin at 7.00pm. 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS 
 

Contact: 
Tim Murtagh on 020 7525 7187  or email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
Members of the panel are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 1 July 2011 

 
Order of Business 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 That the public be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 5 only, on 
the grounds that the item involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution. 
 

 

5. STAFFING ROLES 
 

 

 To consider the information in the closed report – to be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 
2011. 
 

 

7. LOCALISM 
 

4 - 9 

 Report on the Localism Bill. 
 

 

8. PLANNING AT COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
 

10 - 19 

 Report and presentation on planning at community councils. 
 

 

9. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 

 

 Opportunity for residents in attendance to comment on any matters raised 
during the meeting. 
 
 

 

 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

 

 Neighbourhood Planning Guidance     
 20 -39 
Planning Guidance for Councillors     
 40 - 58 
 

 

 
Date:  1 July 2011 
 



1 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 26 May 2011 
 

 
 
 

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Democracy Commission held on Thursday 26 May 2011 at 7.00 pm 
at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 

Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Stephen Douglass (Head of Community Engagement) 
Alexa Coates (Principal Constitutional Officer) 
Ian Mark (Senior Lawyer, Governance Team) 
Darryl Telles (Neighbourhoods Manager) 
Tim Murtagh (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR  
 

 Councillor Mohamed welcomed councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2011 be agreed as a correct record of the 
meeting, and signed by the chair. 
 

Agenda Item 6
1



2 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 26 May 2011 
 

5. DEMOCRACY COMMISSION: OVERVIEW REPORT FOR MAY MEETING - ROLE AND 
PURPOSE OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND BOUNDARIES  

 

 Councillor Soanes explained that Peckham Community Council (CC) did not have a 
Transport sub-group as the report had stated. Councillor Glover said that was Nunhead & 
Peckham Rye CC that had the sub-group. 
 
Members asked for clarification that the report on neighbourhood and boundary options 
was a discussion paper and that no decision had been taken. The chair confirmed that this 
was the case and that the Commission were asked to consider the current boundaries and 
options for change. 
 
 

5.1    ROLE AND PURPOSE  
 

 Ian Mark, Senior Lawyer – Governance Team, gave an overview of the legal framework 
and the paper on role and purpose. Members discussed various options including 
reducing
[...]
h most were keen to avoid in any 
boundary review, although it was stated that under current arrangements the split of 
Livesey between Peckham and Rotherhithe Community Councils worked in practice and 
reflected how some residents identified with their location. 
 
Members requested that options for reducing costs be presented to the public at 
community council meetings to gauge their opinion. Officers said that this could be done at 
the Community Councils in September and would request items at the Chair’s and Vice 
Chair’s meeting in July. 
 
Action: Tim to circulate dates for future meetings. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC COMMENTS  
 

 The chair asked residents for additional comments. There were none. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.50pm 
 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

3



 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

7 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
8 July 2011 
 

Meeting Name: 
Democracy Commission – 
Phase 2 
 

Report title: 
 

Democracy Commission: Localism Bill 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
1. That the Democracy Commission notes the contents of this report on the 

Localism Bill. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. The Localism Bill was introduced to Parliament on 13 December 2010 and aims to 
devolve greater powers to councils and neighbourhoods and give local 
communities more control over housing and planning decisions. 

3. The Bill has passed through the House of Commons and has recently undergone 
its second reading in the House of Lords (7 June).  It will pass to the Committee 
stage in the House of Lords on 20 June 2011. 

4. Nevertheless, as the Localism Bill is still going through Parliament its provisions 
are still subject to change.  More information on the progress of the bill can be 
found at: http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/localism.html 

 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5. As the Localism Bill contains specific provisions around planni
[...]
fected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director Communities Law & Governance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. To consider the report on planning at community councils.  
 
2. To consider evidence provided by witnesses at the meeting. 
 
3. To consider drafting any recommendations based on the evidence considered in 

the report and at the meeting. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
4. At the meeting of the commission held on 21 April 2011, members asked officers 

to prepare a paper on planning options, including the costs implications of 
deleting the function from community councils and some options for retaining 
some area based decision making on a sub-committee basis.  

 
5. Currently community councils take planning decisions where the development 

proposed involves the creation of fewer than 50 housing units or less than 
3500m². Community councils deal with a wide breadth of planning applications 
including majors, minors, and others. However, the large majority of applications 
heard by community councils fall into the minors and other categories of 
applications. The community councils also have consultative/non decision-
making roles in areas such as s106 funding and conservation area adoption, as 
set out in the democracy commission information pack at pages 12-14. 

 
6. 70 community council planning meetings were supported in 2010/11, 26 

scheduled meetings were cancelled due to a lack of business and 1 meeting was 
inquorate. Meetings lasted between 30 minutes to 4 hours. Approximately 192 
applications were considered by community councils in 2010/11. 

 
7. In terms of officer support, planning at community councils is supported by the 

constitutional team (community councils), the planning division and legal 
services. 

 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
8. The Democracy Commission has been tasked with making recommendations on 

the role and powers of community councils with the aim of identifying savings of 
£344,000. In terms of the planning function there are options available for the 
commission to consider: 

 

Agenda Item 8
10



 
 
 

2 

  

• retain the planning function at community councils 
• delete the planning function at community councils 
• develop another planning decision making model. 

 
9. The financial impact of the options are set out in the table below, some will 

deliver no savings at all, 
 

Potential savings Retain 
planning at 
community 
councils 

Delete 
planning 
from 
community 
councils  

Sub-
committee 
model 1  
 
 
(11 
meetings) 

Sub 
committee 
models 2 
or 3  
 
(24 
meetings) 

Security Services (Van hire 
etc)  

£16,610 ���� ���� ���� ���� 

Hire of rooms/halls £5,885 ���� ���� ���� ���� 
Legal Services for planning £30,200 ���� ���� Partially 

£25,670 
Partially 
£19,932 

Printing and postage £14,740 ���� ���� Partially 
£12,300 

Partially 
£9,951 

Staffing costs £48,000 ���� ���� ���� ���� 
Departmental support costs - 
planning 

£71,000 ���� ���� Partially 
£60,350 

Partially 
£46,860 

Total Savings  £0 £186,435 £120,815 £92,238 
 

Notes 
1) The maximum saving would require the majority of decisions currently taken by 

community councils to be delegated to officers. The savings are based on the 
percentage reductions from 70 community council meetings to the suggested 
sub-committee cycles. 

2) Model 1 – 1 strategic planning committee (existing) and 1 subcommittee (minor 
applications 
Model 2 - 1 strategic planning committee (existing)  and 2 subcommittees with 
a fixed membership 
Model 3 - 1 strategic planning committee (existing)  and 2 subcommittees with 
a pooled membership 

3) The table does not factor the level of Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA) 
to be paid to sub-committee chairs. This could significantly reduce the savings 
proposed from the sub-committee models depending on the level of SRA paid. 
 

 
Retaining the planning function 
 
10. No saving could be made by retaining the planning function at community 

councils. There are some advantages to taking planning decisions at community 
council level for example: 

 
• Taking the decision making process closer to local people. 
• Accountability of decisions by local councillors. 
• Providing for member discussions on applications to be in the local 

community. 
 

11



 
 
 

3 

  

11. However, there are also difficulties: 
 

• Planning decisions at community council level can sometimes be 
difficult for members when faced with strong local opinion which may 
contradict planning policy.  

• As planning decisions are taken by a variety of committees planning 
policy is not always applied consistently 

• Members are often faced with the decision as to whether to sit on the 
committee and take a decision or withdraw from a decision in order to 
represent the views of constituents, this can limit the ability of members 
to get involved in local campaigns on planning applications 

• Scheduling community council planning meetings causes extra 
pressure on the council calendar due to the need to schedule meetings 
on a 4 week cycle.  

• A number of applications which are considered by community council 
planning meetings are ‘out of date’ that is they are considered by 
community councils after the application expiry date and can be 
challenged for non-determination.  

 
Delete the planning function at community councils 
 
12. Deleting the planning function from community councils would allow a potential 

saving of £138,435 from the community council budget, as set out in page 10 of 
the information pack. This does involve £71,000 and £30,200 divisional 
payments to the planning and legal. However, although efficiencies could be 
made by planning and legal this is unlikely to amount the full level of the 
payments, unless the majority of decisions taken by community councils are 
delegated to officers. If the Commission is minded to recommend removal of the 
planning function from community councils officers will need to make further 
recommendations to Council, via the Constitutional Steering Panel, to ensure the 
correct constitutional arrangements are in place to ensure that the number of 
applications considered by the main planning committee does not increase 
significantly as a result. A review of the category of applications considered by 
members and the number of objections required for members to consider is 
recommended. 

 
Impact on Staffing 
13. There is a potential staff impact to deleting the planning function at community 

councils. With the current 8 community council areas a new staff structure could 
be introduced saving one constitutional officer post at Grade 10. This would save 
an estimated £48,000. This would bring the total estimated saving of deleting 
planning community council meetings to: £186,435 (delivering over 50% of the 
targeted savings). However, if this function is transferred to planning committee 
or a sub-committee models 2 and 3 then this would reduce significantly the 
opportunity to make savings from staffing. Any recommendations relating to 
staffing will need to be considered alongside the final recommendations of the 
Commission and issues relating to staff numbers are reserved to the chief 
executive and officers appointed by her.  

 
Planning policy and community councils 
14. If the decisions on applications were deleted from the role and functions of 

community councils this could be balanced with a more formal role in terms of 
strategic planning policy. Some community councils have been successfully 
involved in the development of area actions plan such as the Canada Water Area 
Action Plan and Aylesbury Area Action Plan. These roles are not defined in the 
constitution but this role could be developed giving community councils more 

12



 
 
 

4 

  

influence over the policy which determines how applications are determined in 
their local area. 
 

Options if the planning function is removed from community councils 
 
Officer delegation 
15. If the planning function is removed from community councils then those decisions 

need to be taken elsewhere. The most cost effective approach would be to 
delegate those decisions to officers. These would not require any meetings and it 
is meetings which account for most of the community council budget on the 
constitutional side.  The delegation of decisions to officers would also take away 
the representation issues that members sometimes face at community councils. 
However, delegating decisions to officers does take away the current 
accountability of decisions taken by members. This could be balanced by adding 
a note in the Part 3F of the constitution to allow a community council chair (with 
the support of at least two thirds of the members of the community council) to 
request that controversial applications or applications which attract significant 
local opposition in their community council area be considered by the planning 
committee. This means councillors would still have the ability to request that an 
item is considered by a committee of councillors rather than taken by officers. 

 
16. Around 88-90% of applications are considered by officers through delegated 

powers, this compares favorably with the national average of 90-91% 
Government targets were previously set at 90%. Comparative levels from a 
sample of London Boroughs are set out in appendix 2. Between June 2010 and 
May 2011 approximately 76% of applications considered by community councils 
were over the application expiry date and could therefore be challenged for non-
determination. An explanation of this is that the report cycle required to process 
applications differs from the monthly cycle of community council planning 
meetings (except in August) 

 
Main planning committee 
17. Decisions currently taken by community councils could be taken by the planning 

committee. This would involve revising the thresholds to increase the number of 
applications considered by planning committee. This would involve a direct 
transfer of decision making from community councils to the planning committee. 
The planning committee would consider approximately 192 additional 
applications a year. This would result in more frequent planning meetings which 
will have a cost implication. This has not been considered  in the cost analysis as 
the cost implications would depend on how many more meetings would be 
required and the officer support required. 

 
18. Set out in appendix 2 are the triggers that certain different boroughs employ for 

referring delegated cases to their committees. In every borough senior officers 
have the discretion to put delegated cases to committee. Beyond that the 
arrangements vary widely.   

 
Sub-committee model (pooled membership of all councillors) 
19. At the April meeting of the Democracy Commission members asked officers to 

produce some information on a sub-committee model for planning. One idea was 
to draw from a membership of all councillors to sit on a sub-committee. A sub-
committee model would take away some of the difficulties faced by community 
councils in taking planning decisions at a local level. 

 
20. If any sub-committee model was introduced the savings proposed by deleting the 

planning function at community councils would be reduced, as outlined in the 

13



 
 
 

5 

  

table at paragraph 9. The impact of this would vary depending on the model 
which was introduced and other factors such as SRAs.  

 
21. A pooled membership, for consideration of planning applications, of all 

councillors as suggested at the April meeting would not be recommended, as it 
takes away the advantages of a fixed membership. A fixed membership not only 
provides for more consistent application of planning policy in decisions but also a 
consistency expectation of membership, which provides clear accountability. 

 
22. Including 63 councillors in this process would create a lack of consistency in the 


[...]
cations 
 
32. The task of the Commission is to make recommendations to deliver a saving of 

£344,000 across the community council budgets to take effect from 1 April 2012 
as agreed in the council’s Policy and Resources Strategy 2011-2014.  

 
33. This report identifies a potential saving of £186,435 from the community council 

budget by deleting the planning function from community councils and explains 
these potential savings would be reduced to a large extent by introducing a sub-
committee model. 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Democracy Commission Information 
Pack 

Constitutional 
Team 
160 Tooley Street 

Tim Murtagh 
 
Tim.murtagh@southwark
.gov.uk 
 
020 7525 7187 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Possible sub-committee options 
Appendix 2 Comparative Data on thresholds 

 

15



 
 
 

7 

  

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities Law & 
Governance 

Report Author Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement 
 

Version Final 
Dated 30 June 2011 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance  

Yes Yes 

Finance Director No No 
Head of Planning and Transport 
 

Yes Yes 

Head of Development Management 
 

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  Yes/No Yes/No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 30 June 2011 
 
 

16



Possible sub-committee models 
 
(all sub-committees with 7 members) 
The Local Government & Housing Act 1989 requires all committees of the council 
(except cabinet) to be proportional to council. With the current number of seats each 
political group has on the council as a whole the following seat allocation would be 
proportional (4 Labour, 3 Liberal Democrats, 0 Conservatives.).   
 
The proportionality on sub-committees is calculated based on the proportion of seats 
held by political groups on the council and must ensure a majority on each committee 
for the majority group on the council. Committees of 7 are suggested as they are 
more manageable than larger committees, smaller committees lend themselves to a 
more efficient decision making process. 
 
Model 1 – a strategic planning committee and 1 sub-committee (minor applications) 
fixed membership 

• All committees would be proportional 
• Members may wish to consider the SRA paid to community council chairs in 

the context of the wider review of community councils and the SRA paid to 
the chair of the sub-committee 

• The subcommittee would consider some of the applications considered by 
community councils which are referred by members 

• Meeting frequency 12 monthly meetings of the strategic planning committee 
11 monthly sub-committee meetings. 

 
 
Model 2 – 1 strategic planning committee with a fixed chair, 2 planning 
subcommittees with a fixed membership (including 2 fixed chairs) meeting on a 
rotational basis 

• It is suggested that the strategic planning committee has a distinct 
membership. 

• All committees would be proportional 
• Members may wish to consider the SRA paid to community council chairs in 

the context of the wider review of community councils  
• Members would also need to decide the level of SRA paid to the chairs of 

planning sub-committees. 
• Membership of the sub-committees could be area based e.g. east and west 

sub-committees  
• Meeting frequency 12 monthly meetings of the strategic planning committee 

24 subcommittee meetings (12 per subcommittee) 
 

 
Model 3 - 1 strategic planning committee with a fixed chair, 2 planning sub-
committees with a pooled membership (1 chair and 1 vice chair) meeting on a 
rotational basis 

• The chair or vice chair could chair individual meetings depending on 
availability 

• more difficult to organise meetings with pooled membership 
• additional administrative costs of organising meetings with a pooled 

membership 
• reduces ri
[...]

6   

Stepehen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement, 2nd Floor, 
Hub 2, 160 Tooley Street 

1   

Ebony Riddell- Bamber, Community Engagement, 2nd Floor, Hub 
2, 160 Tooley Street 

1   

Darryl Telles ,Community Engagement, 2nd Floor, Hub 2, 160 
Tooley Street 

1   

Ian Millichap, Constitutional Team 2nd Floor Hub 4, 160 Tooley 
Street 

1   

    

    

    

    

    

    

  TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 25 

 
 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Localism
	8 Planning at community councils
	Planning at community coucnils - appendix 1
	Planning at community coucnils - appendix 2

	Additional Information
	How planning works - a guide for cllrs

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Friday 8 July 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Democracy Commission held on Friday 8 July 2011 at 6.30 pm at the 
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 

Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Poddy Clarke 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement 
Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Ebony Riddell-Bamber, Community Participation Manager 
Darryl Telles, Neighbourhoods Manager 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR  
 

 Councillor Abdul Mohamed welcomed councillors, officers and residents to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Columba Blango. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 RESOLVED:  



2 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Friday 8 July 2011 
 

 
That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information Procedure 
rules of the Constitution. 

 
 

5. STAFFING ROLES  
 

 The Democracy Commission considered the information set out in the closed agenda in 
closed session. 
 
At the conclusion of the closed business the meeting returned to open session. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2011 be agreed as a 
            correct record of the meeting, and signed by the chair. 
 

7. LOCALISM  
 

 Stephen Douglass introduced the report on the Localism Bill. Members discussed in 
general terms the possible impact on community councils and the changing nature of 
devolved powers.  
 
Members discussed the public sitting on sub-groups and the existence of co-opted 
members on certain other committees. 
 

8. PLANNING AT COMMUNITY COUNCILS  
 

 Stephen Douglass introduced the report on planning options requested by the commission 
at the April meeting. Members discussed retaining the planning function at community 
councils, the removal of it and the possibility of developing another model. Each would 
result in a different level of saving to the community council budget. 
 
Members expressed their support for retaining some planning function at member level 
which would mean there was still a degree of accountability. There was concern over the 
number of applications that were decided out of date by community councils. Members 
also discussed the level of responses required before an application was triggered and 
referred to community council planning meetings. Several expressed the view that it 
should be raised from its current level of three and that in turn would reduce the number of 
applications and meetings. 
 
Members looked at the sub-committee models and discussed the North-South and East-



3 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Friday 8 July 2011 
 

West possibilities. There was a discussion on other models. They sought clarity on what 
would happen to decisions no longer taken by community councils under any future 
arrangements and said that if the burden was simply passed to the main planning 
committee there may be little point in making the change. 
 
The chair said that the options and scope in the planning department to consider further 
delegated applications required exploration with planning officers. 
 
 
 

9. PUBLIC COMMENTS  
 

 In response to public questions, Ebony Riddell-Bamber explained that questionnaires on 
the process had been circulated at the June round of community councils. Members of the 
commission would be attending the September round of meetings to consult directly with 
those who attend community councils.  
 
Members requested that the consultation process and dates of forthcoming consultation 
meetings be publicised on the website, in one place. 
 
Action: Ebony to circulate the list of commission members who will address the 
September round of community councils and consult the public.  
 
Council Assembly 6 July 
 
The chair wanted to formally thank on behalf of the commission those who had contributed 
to making the Council Assembly at Walworth Academy on 6 July 2011 such a success. 
 
The positive impact of the deputations was noted along with the large number of young 
people who attended. Officers reported that they were following up the event with young 
people to find out how they felt about it generally. 
 
Councillor Cleo Soanes had asked for the filming of council assemblies to be   considered 
at future meetings. 
 
In response to Councillor Soanes request, Stephen Douglass said that the filming of 
council assembly would be considered during the 22 September meeting of the 
Democracy Commission. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.45pm. 
 
 



4 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Friday 8 July 2011 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


